official act on the part of the said Mayor, and 

Whereas, Upon the trial of such action a verdict was rendered by a jury in the 
United States District Court, District of New Jersey, in favor of said Dr. William 
J. Arlitz and against the said Mayor for the sum of five thousand eight hundred 
dollars ($5,800), as the value of such medical and surgical treatment, 

Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of chapter 887 of the Laws of 1911, 
the Board of Aldermen hereby certifies to the Comptroller for payment as a charge 
against The City of New York the sum of five thousand eight hundred dollars ($5,800), 
to be paid to Dr. William J. Arlitz for medical and surgical treatment rendered to 
Mayor William J. Gaynor (luring August, 1910, while suffering from a bullet wound 
sustained at the hands of a person deeming himself aggrieved by and seeking revenge

[...]

—and submits for adoption the following resolution: 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen be, and it is hereby, respectfully requested 
to adopt a resolution requesting the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to authorize 
the issue of Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of eleven thousand five hundred 
dollars ($11,500), pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 
Revised Charter, for the purpose of replenishing the following named accounts: 

Special School Fund, 1913. 
Purchase of Equipment, General Plant Equipment, Furniture, No. 3522, 

Borough of The Bronx 	......................

[...]

By resolution of the Board of May 10, 1910, an issue of such bonds in the sum of 
five thousand dollars was authorized for these expenses. This resolution was approved 
by the Mayor and later authorized by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 
The entire amount then authorized has been expended, except the sum of about one 
hundred and thirty-three ($133) dollars, and the expenses of an extradition proceed-
ing that is now being taken will practically exhaust that amount. 

If such an issue is deemed to be proper, I trust it may be authorized promptly, for 
there are now several matters in this office in which extradition proceedings should be

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisionns of Subdivision 8 of Section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of Seven thousand three hundred and fifty dollars ($7,350), the pro-
ceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Public Charities for the purpose 
of paying the following employees from June 1 to December 31, 1913, inclusive: 
Trained Nurse, 7 at $600 per annum .......... ......................... 	$4,200 00

[...]

Resol~cd, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

The Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of Three Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($3,800), the proceeds whereof 
to lie used by the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity for the purpose 
of purchasing one (1) automobile truck at a cost not to exceed Two Thousand Dollars 
(82,(1X1), and Eighteen Hundred Dollars ($1,800) to be used in purchasing by ex-

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of one hundred and thirty-nine dollars ($139), the proceeds whereof 
to be used by the Commissioner of Street Cleaning for the purpose of paying increase 
in compensation of an Upholsterer, from $4 to $4.50 per day, during the year 1913. 

HENRY H. CURRAN, JOHN DIEMER, ROBERT F. DOWNING, FRANCIS

[...]

JOHN PURROY MITCHEL, President, Board of Aldermen, New York City: 

Sir—Pursuant to section 188, subdivision 8, of the Greater New York Charter, 
I respectfully request that your honorable Board authorize the issue of revenue 
bonds of The City of New York in the sum of one hundred thirty-nine dollars 
($139), the proceeds thereof to be used for increased compensation for one Upholsterer, 
from $4 to $4.50 per day, for the year 1913. 

Under date of April 18, 1912, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment adopted 
a resolution establishing the grade of Upholsterer at $4.50 per day, and requested the

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provision` of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of two thousand nine hundred and twenty dollars ($2,920), the pro-
ceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity 
for the purpose of paying for temporary time due Foremen in said Department em-
ployed on a per diem basis during the year 1913. 

HENRY H. CURRA\, JOHN 1IEMER, ROBERT F.